





Commonwealth of Massachusetts

ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT

AS OF JANUARY 1, 1996

FOR THE

COMMONWEALTH'S TOTAL PENSION OBLIGATION

Division of Public Employee

Retirement Administration

Commonwealth's Total Pension Obligation Actuarial Valuation - 1/1/96

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
I.	Introduction and Certification	1
II.	Summary Discussion	
	A. Costs under Current Valuation	2
	B. Comparison with Prior Valuation	
	C. Considerations for the Future.	
	D. Other Information Available in the Report.	4-5
III.	Summary of Valuation Results	
IV.		
V.	Information Required by Auditors	
	A. GASB Statement No. 5 - Actuarial Information	9
	B. Information under Opinion #8	10
	C. GASB Statement No. 27	11
	D. Calculation of the Net Pension Obligation	12-14
VI.	Assets	
	A. Breakdown of Assets by Investment Type	15
	B. Breakdown of Assets by Fund	
	C. Assets for Boston Teachers	
VII.	Information on System Membership	
	A. State Employees	16-19
	B. Massachusetts Teachers	20-23
	C. Boston Teachers	
VIII	. Valuation Cost Methods	
	A. Actuarial Cost Method	29 .
	B. Asset Valuation Method	29
	C. Valuation Method for COLA	29
IX.	Actuarial Assumptions	30-32
X.	Summary of Plan Provisions (as of 1/1/96)	33-37
XI.	Glossary of Terms	38-39

Commonwealth's Total Pension Obligation Actuarial Valuation - 1/1/96 SECTION I INTRODUCTION AND CERTIFICATION

This report presents the results of the actuarial valuation of all of the pension benefits which are the obligation of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts as follows:

- State Employees Retirement System
- Massachusetts Teachers' Retirement System
- Boston Teachers
- Cost of Living Allowances to local systems

The valuation was performed as of January 1, 1996 pursuant to G.L. c. 32, as amended by c. 697. The actuarial assumptions used to calculate the accrued liability and the normal cost are the same as those used in the actuarial valuation as of January 1, 1995. It is our opinion that the assumptions used are each reasonably related to the plan experience and expectations.

This valuation was based on member data as of December 31, 1995, which was supplied by the Boston, State, and Teachers' Retirement Boards as well as a selection of local boards for purposes of calculating COLA costs. Such tests as we deemed necessary were performed on the data to ensure accuracy. Asset information as of December 31, 1995 was provided by the Office of the State Treasurer, by the Pension Reserve Investment Management Board through the Comptroller's Office, and by the Annual Statement for the Financial Condition as submitted to this office by the Boston Retirement Board and the State Retirement Board in accordance with G.L. c. 32, ss. 20(5)(h), 23(1)(c) and 23(2)(e).

In our opinion, this report represents an accurate appraisal of the actuarial status of the Commonwealth's total pension obligation performed in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices relating to pension plans.

Respectfully submitted,

Public Employee Retirement Administration

BARBARA J. WARE

Member of the American Academy of Actuaries

Fellow of the Society of Actuaries

Enrolled Actuary Number 96-382

IOHN J. MCGLYNN

Commissioner

Dated: November 5, 1996

SECTION II SUMMARY DISCUSSION

PART A Costs under Current Valuation

Section 22C of G.L., c. 32 mandates the establishment of a funding schedule for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts pension obligation. The schedule, as mandated by law, calls for payment of the Normal Cost plus an amortization payment on the Unfunded Actuarial Liability. The amortization payments must be such that the Unfunded Actuarial Liability as of January 1, 1987 is reduced to 0 by June 30, 2028. Under the present schedule, these payments increase at a rate of 2 1/2% per year. In addition, for the first ten years of the schedule (through the fiscal year ending June 30, 1998), the total payment must be no less than the total estimated cost of benefits in each of those years and the Pension Reserve Fund shall not be allowed to decrease its value on January 1, 1988, increased by 8% per year. The funding schedule is due to be revised for FY98.

The results of the January 1, 1996 actuarial valuation are as follows (\$000 omitted):

Total Normal Cost		\$716,099
Employee Contributions		439,892
Net Normal Cost		\$276,207
Total Actuarial Liability		\$22,189,055
Assets		15,467,239
Unfunded Actuarial Liabili	ty and Unfamiled non	\$6,721,816

Please see page 6 for more detail of these amounts.

SECTION II SUMMARY DISCUSSION (Continued)

PART B Comparison with Prior Valuation

Below we have shown the comparison between the current valuation and the January 1, 1995 valuation. The calculations in both reports were based on the same assumptions. (\$000's omitted).

out of the Sustaing Steel Europe secure of their Europe secure of their Europe	1/1/96	1/1/95	Increase (Decrease)	Increase (Decrease)
Total Normal Cost	\$716,099	\$681,485	34,614	5.1%
Employee Contributions	439,892	422,662	17,230	4.1%
Net Normal Cost Actuarial Liability	\$276,207	\$258,823	17,384	6.7%
Actives	\$12,074,570	\$11,412,663	661,908	5.8%
Retirees and Inactives *	10,114,484	9,636,568	477,916	5.0%
Total	\$22,189,055	\$21,049,231	1,139,824	5.4%
Assets	15,467,239	12,331,001	3,136,238	25.4%
Unfunded Actuarial Liability	\$6,721,816	\$8,718,230	(1,996,414)	(22.9%)

^{*} This includes an adjustment for COLA in the January 1, 1995 valuation.

The development of the Expected Unfunded Actuarial Liability based on the January 1, 1995 valuation is displayed on Page 7. The difference between this amount and the actual Unfunded Actuarial Liability is known as the Actuarial Gain or Loss. For the period from January 1, 1995 to January 1, 1996, the Actuarial Gain was \$1,481,372,000. Lower than assumed increases in payroll and higher than expected returns on assets would account for the State and Teachers (other than Boston Teachers) gain. The higher than expected increase in payroll (8.5%) accounted for the loss for Boston Teachers.

SECTION II SUMMARY DISCUSSION (Continued)

PART C Considerations for the Future

As discussed at the beginning of this section, the Commonwealth of Massachusetts must make payments in accordance with s. 22C of G.L. c. 32 for the Massachusetts Teachers' Contributory Retirement System, State Employees' Contributory Retirement System, Boston Teachers and for the cost-of-living allowances (COLA) granted to retirees and survivors of all local systems since the State assumed that liability.

In accordance with s. 22C, the Commonwealth must appropriate no less than the Cost of Benefits in each year through fiscal year 1998. The average annual increase in the Cost of Benefits over the first five years of the schedule was approximately 8% and there was a substantial increase (about 17%) in the Cost of Benefits in FY93 due to the State Early Retirement Incentive. Since the funding schedule may be expected to increase at a rate of approximately 4% per year, the Cost of Benefits would be expected to continue to be the required appropriation amount through FY98. The Cost of Benefits is projected to increase at a rate of about 5% per year for FY96 through FY98. A factor in future liabilities will be any statutory changes pertaining to benefit structure. It is impossible to anticipate such changes and thus estimate costs at this time.

PART D Other Information Available in this Report

As we stated in Part A of this section, the valuation results by type of benefit are on page 5. The development of the Actuarial Gain (Loss), as discussed in Part B, is on Page 6.

The actuarial information required under GASB Statement No. 5 is on Page 8. GASB Statements No. 25 and 27 are expected to be implemented for this valuation once the details have been determined by this office, in conjunction with the Comptroller's Office.

In addition, we have included a summary of asset information on Page 9. Assets are shown on a market value basis. For purposes of developing the Unfunded Actuarial Liability, we have used the market value of assets. In future years, an actuarial value of assets will be considered that would result in a five-year average of market values. This will serve to moderate the fluctuations that can occur if an unadjusted market value is used each year.

SECTION II SUMMARY DISCUSSION (Continued)

PART D Other Information Available in this Report (continued)

On Pages 10 to 21, demographic information regarding the members of the State Employees' Retirement System, Massachusetts' Teachers' Retirement System, and Boston Teachers is presented. In conducting valuations PERA uses data provided by the retirement boards and works with those boards to improve the accuracy of that data. These charts display age, service and salary information for retirees and survivors. We have also included a description of the missing or invalid data and any assumptions which were made in consideration of such erroneous data.

A description of the funding method used in calculating valuation results is on Page 22, and the actuarial assumptions used are on Pages 23 to 25.

A brief summary of plan provisions appears on Pages 26 to 30.

Finally, a glossary of actuarial terminology is presented on Pages 31 to 32.

SIMMARY DISCUSSION II (Continued)

PART D. Other information Available in this Report (continued)

On Page, 10 to 21, demographic information regarding the members of the State Employees.'
Retirement System, Massachusetts' Trachers' Retirement System, and Hoston Teachers is presented in conducting valuations PERA care data provided by the retirement boards and works with those boards to improve the acouracy of that data. These cinus display age, service and salary information for retires and servivors. We have also included a description of the missing or invalid data and any assumptions which were made in consideration of such enviscous data.

A description of the funding nothed used in extending valuation results is on Page 22, and the actuarial assumptions used are on Pages 23 to 25.

A frois summary of plan provisions appears on Pages 26 to 30.

Finally, a glowing of tell sarial terminology is presented on Pages 11 to 32.

SECTION III SUMMARY OF VALUATION RESULTS

A. Number of Members on Currer	nt Valuation D	ate			
	Stat		Boston	Local	Total
122	Employee			COLA*	Total
I. Active Members	83,19			n/a	
Vested Terminated Members	1,700		.,,	n/a	
Retired Members and Survivors	42,443			n/a	
Total	127,347		-	n/a	
B. Total Active Payroll **(000's omitted	\$2,925,646			11/4	
C. Normal Cost (000's omitted)	*				
Superannuation	\$214,680	\$197,528	\$16,511		
2. Termination	24,713	21,564	7.77		
3. Disability	73,544	29,717			
4. Death	44,014	37,894			
Total Normal Cost	\$356,951	\$286,703	and the same of th		6716.000
Employee Contribution	229,849	191,719			\$716,099
Net Employer Normal Cost	\$127,102	\$94,984	\$8,548	_	439,892 \$276,207
1 35 1 1 1 1 1 1			1		2270,207
D. Actuarial Liability (000's omitte1. Active	d)				
a. Superannuation	\$3,955,540	\$5,352,155	\$438,830		
b. Termination	60,709	(593)	3,818		
c. Disability	495,207	284,485	54,431		
d. Death	396,243	519,523	36,420		
Total Actives	\$4,907,699	\$6,155,570	\$533,499	\$477,803	\$12,074,571
Vested Terminated Members	196,264	235,315	145,466	16,487	593,532
Non-Vested Terminated Members	52,254	49,664	6,739	0	108,657
Retirees and Survivors ***	4,285,307	\$3,811,217	339,637	976,134	9,412,295
Total Actuarial Liability	\$9,441,524	\$10,251,766	\$1,025,341	\$1,470,424	\$22,189,055
Assets (Market Value)	7,366,060	7,552,530	548,649	0	15,467,239
Unfunded Actuarial Liability	\$2,075,464	\$2,699,236	\$476,692	\$1,470,424	\$6,721,816
Funded Ratio (Ratio of Assets to	78.0%	73.7%	53.5%	0.0%	69.7%
Actuarial Liability)				47 1 1 1	

^{*} This represents the liability attributable to local employees. The liability attributable to COLA for State, Teachers, and Boston Teachers is calculated as part of the overall liability associated with those components.

^{**} Includes members with assumed values.

^{***} For Teachers this is adjusted by the Early Retirement Incentive liability to be paid by local school districts.

SHAMARY OF VALUATION RESURTS

** Includes recorders with assumed value

This represents the liability attributable to local employees. The liability attributable to COLA, for State, I cachers, and Boston Teachers in calculated as per of the overall liability associated with those components.

[&]quot;" For Teachers this is adjusted by the Early Retirement Incentive Inhibity to be paid by local school discrets

DEVELOPMENT OF THE ACTUARIAL GAIN OR LOSS (\$000's omitted)

A. Development of Expected Unfunded Actuarial Liability

1. 2 3. 4 5 6.	Unfunded Actuarial Liability, 1/1/95 Normal cost, 1/1/95 Interest on 1. and 2. at 8 1/2% per year Appropriation paid during 1995 Interest on 4. (assume mid-year payment) Expected Unfunded Actuarial Liability, 1/1/96 [1.+2.+345.]	2,723,185 113,265 241,098 436,078 18,533 2,622,937	Teachers 3,698,050 91,449 322,107 391,057 16,620 3,703,929	Boston Teachers 395,615 8,264 34,330 34,817 1,480 401,912	1,410,358 45,846 123,777 101,268 4,304 1,474,409	Total 8,227,208 258,824 721,313 963,220 40,937 8,203,188
В.	Actual U.A.L. 1/1/96	2,075,464	2,699,236	476,692	1,470,424	6,721,816
C.	Total Gain (Loss) [A.6 B.]	547,473	1,004,693	(74,780)	3,985	1,481,372

CONTROL MARKET STATE AND ACTION OF THE PARTIES AND MARKET TO THE

SEATTON TA

(\$090) authors the contract of the contract of

A. Development of Expected United all Actuarial Linkshity

SECTION V INFORMATION REQUIRED BY AUDITORS

In November of 1994, GASB issued Statements No. 25, 26 and 27, relating to Financial Reporting and Accounting for Pension Plans. We have included in this report the actuarial information required by Statement No. 27. The Statement must be implemented no later than Fiscal Year 1997, but early implementation was encouraged by GASB. The Commonwealth of Massachusetts has chosen to implement Statement No. 27 for the reporting year Fiscal 1996.

For purposes of comparison, we have also shown the amounts which would have been included if the previous rules under GASB Statement No. 5 and APB Opinion No. 8 were still in effect. The actuarial method which was used to determine the amounts under these rules was the Projected Unit Credit Cost Method, with salary increases. This method allocates an amount of benefit to each year of service, which is unlike the Entry Age Normal Cost Method, used in the valuation and for purposes of determining funding requirements, which allocates a cost as a percent of salary to each year of service.

Under GASB Statement No. 27, the calculation of an Annual Required Contribution (ARC) is required for each year. This calculation is to be based upon the same methods and assumptions as are applied in determining funding requirements, but with certain limiting parameters within which these methods and assumptions must fall. At this time, the methods and assumptions used by the Commonwealth to determine the funding schedule are well within the parameters established by Statement No. 27.

In order to calculate the ARC in the first year for which Statement No. 27 is in effect, a Net Pension Obligation (NPO) at transition must be calculated. This is essentially the cumulative difference between the employer's required contributions and the contributions actually made by the employer for all years beginning with Fiscal Year 1988. The employer's required contribution is the same as the ARC, except that the minimum parameters do not apply.

Note that, in any year, the <u>amount</u> of the ARC will probably not equal the Commonwealth's appropriation amounts because of the following:

 The ARC is based upon the most recent valuation, whereas the funding schedule is submitted to the legislature 15 months after the valuation upon which it is based. The funding schedule is then set for the upcoming three fiscal years.

Contributed to Tatal Pension Obligation Assessed Villegilon - 17038

SECTION STOLEN BY KINTONS

In November of 1994, GASB issued Statements No. 25, 26 and 27, relating to Financial Reporting and Accounting that Accounting the American No. 12 and 28, relating to this report the sections information required by Sustainant No. 22. The Statement must be implemented in his measuraged by implement of no later than Fiscal Year 1997, but early implementation was encouraged by LASE. The Commonwealth of Massachuscus has chosen to implement Sustained No. 27 for the reporting year Pieral 1996.

Por purposes of comparison, we have also shown the amounts which would have been motivated if the previous raids under GASB Statement No. 5 and AVB Opinion No. 6 were will in effect. The actuated method which was used to determine the amounts under these rules was the Projected Unit Coeff Cost Method, with salary increases. This method altocates an amount of heavily to each year of service, which is unlike the liptay Agestanual Cost Method, used in the valuation and for purposes of determining funding requirements, which allicentes a gast us a percent of salary to each year of services.

Under GASC) is required for each year. This calculation of an Amoust Required ...
Cosmbusion (ARC) is required for each year. This calculation is to be besed upon the same methods and assumption as as me applied or determining timeling requirements, but with committing presupetars within which these archoods and assumptions must full. At this time, the methods and assumptions to ad by the Common wealth to determine the funding schedule are well within the parameters established by Statement No. 27.

In optier to ententies the ARC in the first year for which Statement No. 27 is in effect, a Not Pension Obligation (NPO) in mensition must be calculated. This is essentially the ententially the ententially the entential containming and the contributions between the employer for all years beginning with Figure Year. The employer's required contribution is the same as the ARC, except that the minimum parameters do not apply.

Note that, in any year, the amount of the ARC will probably not equal the Commonwealth's appropriate on amounts because of the following

I be Aids as besed upon the most recent valuation, whereas the funding schadule is submitted to the logislature 15 months after the valuation apon which it is based. The brothing schedule is their set for the upontning these tasks) years.

SECTION V INFORMATION REQUIRED BY AUDITORS- (Cont'd)

- The Commonwealth is actually paying the Cost of Benefits through Fiscal Year 1998.
 This amount has always been larger than the amount called for by the funding schedule. Obviously, this will not be a factor after Fiscal Year 1998.
- 3. Although there is no difference in the totals, contributions have been allocated slightly differently among the State, Teachers and COLA portions. For purposes of Statement No. 27, a larger contribution was made to COLA, with lesser amounts to State and Teachers. No change was made to Boston Teachers. This was done to avoid the nonsensical result in the financial statements of having the COLA underfunded, even though the system in total is overfunded and the budget is done in total. This adjustment will not be made when it is no longer necessary.

Below are the amounts under GASB Statement No. 5. On the following page is the information that was formerly required by the auditors under APB Opinion No. 8. Next is the development of the ARC and the under (over) funded status for Fiscal Year 1996, followed by the calculation of the NPO at transition. In future years, only the development of the ARC and the under (over) funded status will be included in the valuation report.

A. GASB STATEMENT NO. 5 ACTUARIAL INFORMATION (\$000 omitted)

STATE	TEACHERS	BOSTON TEACHERS	COLA	TOTAL
\$4,285,307	\$3,811,217	\$339,637	\$976,134	\$9,412,295
248,518	284,980	152,205	16,487	702,190
2,113,246	2,348,874	205,399	0	4,667,519
1,864,715	2,965,396	246,669	448,612	5,525,392
562,261	311,364	34,398	86,844	994,867
\$9,074,047 7,366,060 \$1,707,987	\$9,721,831 7,552,530 \$2,169,301	\$978,308 548,649 \$429,659	\$1,528,077 0 \$1,528,077	\$21,302,263 15,467,239 \$5,835,024
	\$4,285,307 248,518 2,113,246 1,864,715 562,261 \$9,074,047 7,366,060	\$4,285,307 \$3,811,217 248,518 284,980 2,113,246 2,348,874 1,864,715 2,965,396 562,261 311,364 \$9,074,047 \$9,721,831 7,366,060 7,552,530	\$4,285,307 \$3,811,217 \$339,637 248,518 284,980 152,205 2,113,246 2,348,874 205,399 1,864,715 2,965,396 246,669 562,261 311,364 34,398 \$9,074,047 \$9,721,831 \$978,308 7,366,060 7,552,530 548,649	\$4,285,307 \$3,811,217 \$339,637 \$976,134 248,518 284,980 152,205 16,487 2,113,246 2,348,874 205,399 0 1,864,715 2,965,396 246,669 448,612 562,261 311,364 34,398 86,844 \$9,074,047 \$9,721,831 \$978,308 \$1,528,077 7,366,060 7,552,530 548,649 0

^{*}For Teachers, this is adjusted by the Early Retirement Incentive liability to be paid by local school districts.

- The Connective attention actually paying the Cost of Benefits (prough Fiscal Year 1998, Diffs amount one always been farger than the amount called for by the funding schedulis. Obvictedly, this will not be a fractor after Fiscal Year 1998.
- 3. Although those N no difference in the totals, contributions have been allocated slightly differently among the State. Totalize and COLA, persons. For proposes of States and No. 27. a larger contribution was made to COLA, with lesser manage to State and Teachers. This was done to avoid the romanded statements of having the COLA, underlimited, even though the system in total is overfunded and the budget is done in total. This difference in cond. This additionary will not be made when it is no longer necessary.

Below are the amounts ander GASD Statement Mrs. 5. On the following page is the information and was farmedy required by the auditors under AFB Opinion No. 3. Next is the development of the ARC and the under (over) funded states for Figure Vene 1995, followed by the calculation of the NFO at tentestion. In former years, only the development of the ARC and the under (over) funded states will be included in the valuation street.

A. GASB STATEMENT NO. S. ACTUARIAL EVERTICALIZATION (2000 ordinal)

		e NAT to an our collect retent the above
		Peterse and conditioned cumulty receiving leafs (see yet) For year of conditions who have not yet received to set file or release of
		Contribute (antique) Control sample votes (active ancolous)
		According all amployers contributions adds interest According to the contribution of the first
		Commissions exhibit
		the Cammon while
		mat Postuge Net eft Oldersten spot er Mannet Value plundst Poselan Henetik Olderston

The Total of the great of the great the state of the stat

SECTION V B. INFORMATION UNDER OPINION No. 8 (\$000 omitted)

H			Boston		
	State	Teachers .	Teachers	COLA	Total
FY89 Unpaid Pension Liability	\$170,661	\$234,881	\$21,288	\$129,016	\$555,846
FY90 Unpaid Pension Liability	+ 174,892	+ 237,555	+ 21,868	+ 155,710	+ 590,025
FY91 Unpaid Pension Liability	+ 233,645	+ 312,631	+ 20,523	+ 166,869	+ 733,668
FY92 Unpaid Pension Liability	+ 35,188	+ 98,941	+ 19,437	+ 95,249	+ 248,815
FY93 Unpaid Pension Liability	+ 48,895	+ 79,348	+ 8,376	+ 97,283	+ 233,902
FY94 Unpaid Pension Liability	+ 51,944	+ 25,335	+ 1,787	+ 118,111	+ 197,177
FY95 Unpaid Pension Liability	+ (113,054)	+ (21,411)	+ 5,148	+ 62,785	+ (66,532)
Total Unpaid Pension Liability				- 02,103	1 (00,332)
(FY89 through FY95)	\$602,171	\$967,280	\$98,427	\$825,023	\$2,492,901
Normal Cost, 7/1/95	\$413,972	\$355,973	\$33,442	\$47,590	6050.077
Amortization of 7/1/88	101	4000,770	\$33,442	347,390	\$850,977
Unfunded Actuarial Liability	+ 245,743	+ 346,738	+ 30,505	+ 167,878	+ 790.864
Amortization of FY89 loss (gain)	+ (17,916)	+ (15,712)	+ (1,759)	+ 0	+ 790,864 + (35,386)
Amortization of FY90 loss (gain)	+ 5,790	+ (2,547)	+ 501	+ (9,936)	+ (6,192)
Amortization of FY91 loss (gain)	+(151,004)	+ (161,735)	+ (9,420)	+ (79,153)	+ (401,313)
Amortization of FY92 loss (gain)	+ 84,805	+ (24,782)	+ (4,717)	+ 17,210	+ 72,516
Amortization of FY93 loss (gain)	+ 2,063	+ (29,523)	+ (5,065)	+ 7,182	+ (25,341)
Amortization of FY94 assump. chg.	+ (79,007)	+ (49,276)	+ (3,897)	+ (42,732)	+ (174,911)
Amortization of FY94 loss (gain)	+ (64,215)	+ 21,069	+ 6,740	+ (20,156)	+ (56,562)
Amortization of FY95 loss (gain)	+ 75,062	+ 116,764	+ (3,896)	+ 3,537	+ 191,466
Total Pension Expense, 7/1/95	\$504,445	\$419,136	\$39,591	\$108,039	61 071 212
Interest to 6/30/96	+ 42,878	+ 35,627	+ 3,365	+ 9,183	\$1,071,212
Interest on Unpaid Pension Liab.	+ 51,185	+ 82,219	+ 8,366	+ 70,127	+ 91,053 + 211,897
Total Pension Expense, 6/30/96	\$598,508	\$536,982	\$51,323	\$187,349	\$1,374,161
Actual FY96 Contributions					
(includes Employee Contributions)	- 671,236	- 596,853	- 51,257	- 103,678	-1,423,024
FY96 Unpaid Pension Liability	(\$72,728)	(\$59,871)	\$66	\$83,671	(\$48,863)
Total Unpaid Pension Liability					
(FY89 through FY96)	\$529,443	\$907,409	\$98,493	\$908,694	52 444 020
	0027,110	9,07,405	370,473	3700,094	\$2,444,038

^{*} Note: Opinion #8 requires the development of a funding schedule according to the level dollar amortization method. The funding schedule established pursuant to c. 32, s. 22C is based on the increasing amortization payment method. This explains the existence of an unpaid pension liability under Opinion #8.

SECTION News News Constitution News Comments

		Total Pension Expense, W1893
		SPICO OF NORMAL
		Interest on Unpul Pennine Lists.
		Yors Pension Expense, ectors
		Actual PY98 Countrations
		(Includes Employee Convitation)
		FY96 Unpuld Euroken Listning
		Total Usquid Pension Liability
		(FY89 through FY95)

Works: Opinion All requires the development of a funding achedule according to the level deliterancement maked. The
funding achedule established paramet to c. 32, a. 22C is bessed as the increasing transition payagest michael.
This explains the relations of an argue'd pension liability under Opinion 65.

C. INFORMATION REQUIRED BY AUDITORS UNDER GASB STATEMENT NO. 27 (\$000's omitted)

1. Annual Required Contribution for FY1996:	STATE	TEACHERS	BOSTON TEACHERS	COLA	TOTAL
a. Normal Cost b. Amortization Cost c. ARC	\$125,675	\$93,918	\$8,452	\$45,061	\$273,106
	106,483	138,486	24,457	75,441	344,866
	\$232,158	\$232,403	\$32,909	\$120,502	\$617,973
2. Amount under (over) funded from prior year	(\$551,973)	(\$356,601)	(\$21,887)	\$0	(\$930,461)
a. Interest on under (over) funding b. Amortization of under (over) funding	(\$46,918)	(\$30,311)	(\$1,860)	\$0	(\$79,089)
	(29,523)	(19,073)	(1,171)	Q	(49,767)
 3. Total Pension Cost (1.c. + 2.a 2.b.) 4. Actual Contribution 5. FYi996 Payment under (over) (3 4.) 	\$214,763	\$221,165	\$32,219	\$120,502	\$588,650
	433,114	<u>392,003</u>	34,822	120,502	980,441
	(\$218,351)	(\$170,838)	(\$2,603)	\$0	(\$391,791)
6. Adjusted under (over) funding (2. + 5.)	(\$770,324)	(\$527,438)	(\$24,490)	<u>\$0</u>	(\$1,322,253)

		,	

D. Calculation of the "Net Pension Obligation" ("NPO") under GASB Statement Number 27 (\$000 omitted)

		117791	13,127		
AND CONTRACTOR STATES	STATE	TEACHERS BO	OST. TCHRS.	COLA	TOTAL
From January 1, 1987 val	luation:	177756	(5-5)	2.07	TOTAL
FY88 (yr. 1):			(203)		
Normal Cost	157,390	108,246	9,836	35,756	311,227
Amortiz. Cost	122,192	124,415	10,479	35,100	292,186
ARC	279,582	232,661	20,315	70,856	603,414
Actual Contr.	252,585	252,597	21,905	73,113	600,200
under (over) funding	26,997	(19,936)	(1,590)	(2,257)	3,214
FY89 (yr. 2):	irst funding sched	dule implemented:	10 vr 7 1/2% inc	creasing amortization	naumonto
Normal Cost	166,833	114,741			
Amortiz. Cost	131,967	134,368	10,426	37,901	329,901
ARC	298,801	249,109	11,317	37,908	315,561
int. on under (over) fund.	2,160	(1,595)	21,744	75,809	645,462
amort. of under (over)	977	(722)	(127)	(181)	257
Pension Cost	299,983	248,235	(58)	(82)	116
Actual Contr.	269,866	246,531	21,674	75,710	645,603
Payment less (more)	30,117	1,704	23,225	97,700	637,322
Adj. under (over) funding	57,114	(18,232)	(1,551) (3,140)	(21,990) (24,247)	8,281 11,495
From January 1, 1990 valu	ation:				
FY90 (yr. 3):					350 294
Normal Cost	165,176	87,698	9,299	47,609	309,783
Amortiz. Cost	93,925	139,571	11,820	55,442	300,758
ARC	259,102	227,269	21,119	103,051	610,541
int. on under (over) fund.	4,569	(1,459)	(251)	(1,940)	920
amort, of under (over)	2,103	(671)	(116)	(893)	423
Pension Cost	261,568	226,482	20,983	102,004	611,037
Actual Contr.	289,500	251,400	23,000	82,600	646,500
Payment less (more)	(27,932)	(24,918)	(2,017)	19,404	(35,463)
Adj. under (over) funding	29,182	(43,150)	(5,158)	(4,842)	(23,968)
FY91 (yr. 4):					
Normal Cost	178,655	94,854	10,058	51,494	335,061
Amortiz. Cost	104,027	154,582	13,091	61,405	333,105
ARC	282,682	249,436	23,149	112,899	668,166
int. on under (over) fund.	2,335	(3,452)	(413)	(387)	(1,917)
amort. of under (over)	1,094	(1,617)	(193)	(181)	(898)
Pension Cost	283,923	247,602	22,929	112,693	667,147
Actual Contr.	311,400	266,900	25,700	77,900	681,900
Payment less (more)	(27,477)	(19,298)	(2,771)	34,793	(14,753)
Adj. under (over) funding	1,705	(62,449)	(7,928)	29,951	(38,721)

D. C. Horder on the "Net Fernal on Obligation of the CASE Statement Stumber 27.

Commonwealth's Total Pension Obligation Actuarial Valuation - 1/1/96

From January 1, 1992 valuation:

FY92 (yr. 5):	2nd funding schedule implemented; 37 yr., 7 1/2% increasing amortization payments							
Normal Cost	177,083	109,150	14,404	46,115				
Amortiz. Cost	75,603	113,891	12,127	44,767	346,752			
ARC	252,687	223,041	. 26,530	90,882	246,388			
int. on under (over) fund.	136	(4,996)	(634)	2,396	593,140			
amort. of under (over)	65	(2,384)	(303)	1,143	(3,098)			
Pension Cost	252,758	220,429	26,199	92,135	(1,478)			
Actual Contr.	323,700	282,300	26,400	97,000	591,521			
Payment less (more)	(70,942)	(61,871)	(201)	(4,865)	729,400			
Adj. under (over) funding	(69,237)	(124,320)	(8,130)	25,086	(137,879) (176,601)			
	(TRAZO				(1,322,253)			
From January 1, 1993 v	aluation:							
FY93 (yr. 6):								
Normal Cost	134,409	113,332	9,369	48,265	305,375			
Amortiz. Cost	109,178	112,505	11,094	54,571	287,349			
ARC	243,587	225,837	20,463	102,836	592,724			
int. on under (over) fund.	(5,539)	(9,946)	(650)	2,007	(14,128)			
amort. of under (over)	(2,694)	(4,837)	(316)	976	(6,871)			
Pension Cost	240,742	220,729	20,129	103,867	585,467			
Actual Contr.	402,100	296,100	27,200	119,700	845,100			
Payment less (more)	(161,358)	(75,371)	(7,071)	(15,833)	(259,633)			
Adj. under (over) funding	(230,595)	(199,691)	(15,201)	9,253	(436,234)			
EV04 (vr. 7):								
FY94 (yr. 7): Normal Cost	445.077							
Amortiz. Cost	145,377	122,580	10,134	52,204	330,294			
ARC ARC	121,188	124,880	12,314	60,574	318,956			
* ///	266,564	247,460	22,448	112,777	649,250			
int. on under (over) fund.	(18,448)	(15,975)	(1,216)	740	(34,899)			
amort. of under (over) Pension Cost	(9,152)	(7,925)	(603)	367	(17,313)			
	257,268	239,410	21,835	113,150	631,664			
Actual Contr.	398,900	322,100	28,000	117,000	866,000			
Payment less (more)	(141,632)	(82,690)	(6,165)	(3,850)	(234,336)			
Adj. under (over) funding	(372,227)	(282,381)	(21,365)	5,404	(670,569)			

From January 1, 1995 valuation:

FY95 (yr. 8):	3rd funding schedule implemented; equivalent to 34 yr., 2 1/2% incr. amort. pymts.					
Normal Cost	111,993	90,421	8,171	45,331	255,917	
Amortiz, Cost	137,646	186,922	19,997	71,288	415,854	
ARC	249,640	277,344	28,168	116,619	671,771	
int. on under (over) fund.	(31,639)	(24,002)	(1,816)	459	(56,998)	
amort. of under (over)	(19,614)	(14,880)	(1,126)	285	(35,335)	
Pension Cost	237,615	268,221	27,478	116,794	650,108	
Actual Contr.	417,361	342,441	28,000	122,198	910,000	
Payment less (more)	(179,746)	(74,220)	(522)	(5,404)	(259,892)	
Adj. under (over) funding	(551,973)	(356,601)	(21,887)	(0)	(930,461)	

tron January 1, 1995 valuations

From January 1, 1996 valuation:

FY96 (yr. 9);					
Normal Cost	125,675	93,918	8,452	45,061	273,106
Amortiz. Cost	106,483	138,486	24,457	75,441	344,866
ARC	232,158	232,403	32,909	120,502	617,973
int. on under (over) fund.	(46,918)	(30,311)	(1,860)	(0)	(79,089)
amort. of under (over)	(29,523)	(19,073)	(1,171)	(0)	(49,767)
Pension Cost	214,763	221,165	32,219	120,502	588,650
Actual Contr.	433,114	392,003	34,822	120,502	980,441
Payment less (more)	(218,351)	(170,838)	(2,603)	0	(391,791)
Adj. under (over) funding	(770,324)	(527,438)	(24,490)	(0)	(1,322,253)

000.000			

SECTION VI ASSETS (000's omitted)

A. Breakdown of Assets

STATE	TEACHERS
\$4,043,837	\$4,494,968
860	724
3,321,363	3,056,838
\$7,366,060	\$7,552,530
\$2,221,422	
108	48.6
4,518,763	
\$7,366,060	\$7,552,530
	\$4,043,837 860 3,321,363 \$7,366,060 \$2,221,422 625,767 108 4,518,763

C. Assets for Boston Teachers

B.

For Boston Teachers, we assumed that the portion of total assets to be allocated is the same proportion as shown in the January 1, 1994 actuarial valuation report for the City of Boston, performed by PERA.

	1/01/95	1/01/96
Total City of Boston assets (Market Value)	\$1,463,377	\$1,834,181
Assets allocated to Boston Teachers	\$437,732	\$548,649

^{*} This information is normally included in the Annual Statement which must be submitted to PERA by May 15 of each year. However, the Teachers' Retirement System has been unable to complete this statement as of 12/31/95.

ASSESSA Openiona vidoo

A. Breakdown of Assets

Assets for Boston Teachers

For Hoston Teachers, we assumed that the portion of total assets to be allocated is the same proportion as shown in the language 1, 1994 setumnal valuation report the the City of Boston, performed by Fillica.

This information is normally included in the Annual Statement which must be submitted to PRIKA by
May 15 of each year. However, the Teachers' Retirement System has been unable to complete this
statement as of 12/11/95.

SECTION VII INFORMATION ON SYSTEM MEMBERSHIP

Part A - State Employees

A critical element of an actuarial valuation is accurate and up-to-date membership information which is provided by the retirement board. In recognition of this fact, PERA conducted an extensive review of existing data collection methods while also analyzing actual member information submitted as of 12/31/95 by the State Board of Retirement.

State Active Members

If not indicated in the record, we assumed employees are full time, two thirds of the members are married with the male spouse three years older, and married members have two children. Veteran status was not available in about 3% of the records. In those cases, we assumed that 85% of these members were not veterans and 15% were veterans.

	Actives	Vested Terms.
Number of Members	83,198	1,706
Average Age	43.6	48.6
Average Service	10.8	14.8
Average Salary Average Annuity Savings	\$35,165	\$37,112
Fund Balance	\$25,400	\$32,476

Age by Service Distribution of Active Members

Years of Service

Present	114						158,746	
Age	0 - 4	5-9	10 - 14	15 - 19	20 - 24	25 - 29	30 +	Total
0-24	1,590	89		506 399	Sec. 10	draft, s	33,865	1,679
25-29	4,590	2,206	166					6,962
30-34	3,629	4,256	2,360	219				10,464
35-39	2,775	3,817	3,753	2,090	81			12,516
40-44	2,335	3,164	3,229	3,298	1,056	95		13,177
45-49	1,896	2,705	2,921	2,998	2,266	1,018	35	13,839
50-54	1,170	1,911	2,182	2,048	1,416	1,437	299	10,463
55-59	651	1,183	1,420	1,416	868	956	527	7,021
60-64	322	804	954	993	544	639	422	4,678
65+	70	356	531	556	255	293	338	2,399
Total	19,028	20,491	17,516 .	13,618	6,486	4,438	1,621	83,198

SECTION VEHICLES AND WENTERSHIP

P. d. A. Slate Employees

A critical objects of an actuariat valuation is advanted up-to-state promberation information which is provided by the extinction board. In percentage of this fact, PFRA composed as extensive review of existing data collection methods while also analyzing actual member information submitted as of 1223 1225 by the State Board of Revirences.

State Agily, Monther

Heat indicated in the record, we assumed conserves are full time, two ridnis of the members are married with the order prouse three yours older, and married members have two children. Veteran status was not available in about 3% of the records. In those cases, we assumed that 35% of those members were extended to extend that 35% of those members were extended.

And he Serviced Latherton of Active Marrison

Sairto & Service

SECTION VII INFORMATION ON SYSTEM MEMBERSHIP (Continued)

State Active Members (continued)

Salary by Age Distribution of Active Members

Present	Number of	Total	Average
Age	Participants	Salary	Salary
0 - 24	1,679	\$34,348,366	\$20,458
25 - 29	6,962	189,864,848	\$27,272
1	2*	\$65,430	\$32,715
30 - 34	10,464	328,173,311	\$31,362
7	46*	1,505,945	\$32,738
35 - 39	12,516	418,548,998	\$33,441
	178*	6,050,534	\$33,992
40 - 44	13,177	474,202,179	\$35,987
	325*	12,525,518	\$38,540
45 - 49	13,839	528,302,598	\$38,175
	395*	15,194,243	\$38,466
50 - 54	10,463	403,181,287	\$38,534
	416*	16,109,120	\$38,724
55 - 59	7,021	271,867,934	\$38,722
	198*	7,221,563	\$36,473
50 - 64	4,678	181,826,236	\$38,868
	85*	2,827,483	\$33,265
55 +	2,399	95,329,905	\$39,737
	61*	1,813,590	\$29,731
Total	83,198	\$2,925,645,662	\$35,165
- 4	1,706*	\$63,313,426	\$37,112

Actual Employee Contributions made during 1995:

\$210,379,260

^{*} Vested Terminated Members

SECURCIA VIII ENFORMATION ON SYSTEM MEMBERSHIE (Common

Salary by Age Distribution of Action Monthers

EVALUES		

can I imployee Contributions made during 1905;

Viscosia Tomore State State State

ment susting mine

12

SECTION VII INFORMATION ON SYSTEM MEMBERSHIP (Continued)

State Retirees and Survivors

Retiree data had very few errors or missing information. In the few cases where assumptions were necessary, a best estimate was made based on the data available in that particular record.

	Superannuation	Acc Dis	Ord Dis	Survivors	Total
Number of	33,030	2,353	787	6,273	42,443
Average Age	72.2	63.0	67.2	72.0	71.6
Avg. Annual	\$12,745	\$17,853	\$11,409	\$6,959	\$12,148
Annuity	\$63,193,076	\$1,953,610	\$814,119	\$5,104,014	\$71,064,819
Pension from the State Pension from	335,811,666	39,820,521	7,849,592	37,148,554	420,630,333
other	21,959,125	232,811	315,515	1,401,067	23,908,518
TOTAL	\$420,963,867	\$42,006,942	\$8,979,226	\$43,653,635	\$515,603,670

MEDISMANTON ON BARTIEM MEMBERSHIFF (COMPUTED)

Stills Reside: The Shirthan

SECTION VII INFORMATION ON SYSTEM MEMBERSHIP (Continued)

State Retirees and Survivors (continued)

1.04%

Benefit by Age Distribution

Present Age	Number of Members	Total Benefits	Average Benefits
less than 40	158	\$2,230,445	\$14,117
40 -44	282	3,960,436	\$14,044
45 - 49	725	11,001,946	\$15,175
50 - 54	1,071	16,740,414	\$15,631
55 - 59	2,010	28,301,165	\$14,080
60 - 64	4,491	69,031,905	\$15,371
65 - 69	7,948	121,177,387	\$15,246
70 - 74	9,217	119,141,325	\$12,926
75 - 79	7,661	74,858,477	\$9,771
80 - 84	4,970	39,441,295	\$7,936
85 - 89	2,676	20,562,193	\$7,684
90 +	1,234	9,156,682	\$7,420
Totals	42,443	\$515,603,670	\$12,148

SECTION ON SYSTEM MEMBERSHIP (CONTINUE)

(housings) gardynod bas coming (

Benefit by Age Distribution

SECTION VII INFORMATION ON SYSTEM MEMBERSHIP

Part B - Massachusetts Teachers

A critical element of an actuarial valuation is accurate and up-to-date membership information which is provided by the Retirement Board. In recognition of this fact, PERA conducted an extensive review of existing data collection methods while also analyzing actual member information submitted as of 12/31/95 by the Teachers' Board of Retirement.

Teachers' Active Members

About 1/4 of 1% of the active data was missing Date of Birth. In those few cases, we assumed the missing data was in the same pattern as the data which was present. These records were not included in the demographic tables on this and the following page. We assumed all the employees are full time and two thirds of the members were assumed to be married with the male spouse three years older and married members were assumed to have two children. Veteran status was not available in over 75% of the records, and for those records we assumed that 85% of the members were not veterans and 15% were veterans.

	Actives	Vested Terms.
Number of Members	68,426	1,607
Average Age	45.7	48.7
Average Service	15.4	16.7
Average Salary	\$40,017	\$44,922
Average Annuity Savings	17 050 576 506 66	4.1,522
Fund Balance	\$34,109	\$34,894

Age by Service Distribution of Teacher Active Members Years of Service

Present Age	0-4	5-9	10 - 14	15 - 19	20 - 24	25 - 29	30 +	Total
0-24	867	1.0		484		1.093	30 1	867
25-29	4,363	494						4,857
30-34	2,092	1,747	468					4,307
35-39	1,577	1,613	1,727	399				5,316
40-44	1,830	2,020	2,281	2,762	1,821	1		10,715
45-49	1,442	1,957	2,297	2,273	5,926	4,755		18,650
50-54	641	976	1,355	1,130	1,882	5,837	1,139	12,960
55-59	172	378	708	674	1,050	1,800	2,159	6,941
60-64	56	159	289	284	569	687	1,048	3,092
65 +	10	38	78	62	147	158	228	721
Total	13,050	9,382	9,203	7,584	11,395	13,238	4,574	68,426

SECTION VIOLENTIAL MEMBERSHIP

Carris Minarchandus I cachers

A critical element of an actuarial valention is accurate and up-to-date membership information which is provided by the Retrestrent Board. In accognition of this fact, PERA conducted an extensive evicew of existing date collection ractions while also analyzing actual member information submitted as of 12/51/95 by the Teachers' Board of Rethrencent.

Leaching Active Members

About 14th of 15th of the notive data was missing Date of Butis. In those few units, we assumed the missing data was in the senict parties on the and which was present. These records were not unchalled in the demographic tables on the and the following page. We assumed all the employees are tutt time and two frinds of the members were assumed to be married with the male apoure times your closer and married members were assumed to have no children. Verants status was not available in over \$355 of the records, and for these records we assumed that 8555 of the members were not verants and 15th were vereing.

Age by Service Distribution of Teacher Active Members

			159 .	
	158*			

Teachers' Active Members (continued)

Salary by Age Distribution of Teacher Active Members

Present	Number of	Total	Average
Age	Participants	Salary	Salary
0 - 24	867	\$20,616,608	\$23,779
25 - 29	4,857	133,427,046	27,471
30 - 34	4,307	135,274,710	31,408
8	8*	353,899	44,237
35 - 39	5,316	185,697,837	34,932
	89*	4,172,445	46,881
40 - 44	10.715	412.242.442	
10 - 44	10,715 299*	413,365,410 13,504,524	38,578 45,166
		13,304,324	43,100
45 - 49	18,650	778,822,972	41,760
	550*	24,824,552	45,136
50 - 54	12,960	576,596,696	44,490
	424*	19,496,795	45,983
55 - 59	6,941	317,997,862	45,814
	167*	7,346,513	43,991
60 - 64	3,092	143,523,623	46.410
	48*	1,771,093	46,418 36,898
55 +	721 22*	32,866,912	45,585
3 12	LL*	720,492	32,750
otal	68,426	\$2,738,189,676	\$40,017
8 1 B	1,607*	72,190,313	44,922

Actual Employee Contributions made during 1995:

\$178,272,250

^{*} Vested Terminated Members

Commonwealth's Total Pension Obligation Actuarial Valuation - 1/1/96

Teachers' Retirees and Survivors

Retiree data had very few errors or missing information. In the few cases where assumptions were necessary, a best estimate was made based on the data available in that particular record.

	Superannuation	Acc Dis	Ord Dis	Survivors	Total
Number of Members	25,315	256	501		Total
Average Age	72.0	62.7		2,759	28,831
Avg. Annual Benefit			64.5	69.5	71.5
B manada Delicit	\$17,331	\$23,469	\$13,175	\$7,669	\$16,388
Annuity	\$68,703,881	\$435,178	\$787,142	\$2.256.040	
Pension	370,026,217			\$3,256,049	\$73,182,250
	210,020,211	5,572,952	5,813,310	17,901,571	399,314,050
TOTAL	\$438,730,098	\$6,008,130	\$6,600,452	\$21,157,620	\$472,496,300

INTERESTANTATION OF EXCEPTIONAL PROPERTY SERVICE (Companies)

Complete Language and Boreland

Teachers' Retirees and Survivors (continued)

Benefit by Age Distribution

Present Age	Number of Members	Total Benefits	Average Benefits
less than 40	30	\$160,698	\$5,357
40 -44	63	498,862	7,918
45 - 49	340	3,585,450	10,545
50 - 54	706	8,148,743	11,542
55 - 59	1,750	29,527,060	16,873
60 - 64	4,422	96,282,543	21,774
65 - 69	6,114	124,202,998	20,315
70 - 74	4,858	79,935,424	16,454
75 - 79	3,830	51,597,889	13,472
80 - 84	2,905	34,961,971	12,035
85 - 89	2,439	28,853,160	11,830
90 +	1,374	14,741,502	10,729
Totals	28,831	\$472,496,300	\$16,388

THE RESTREE OF STALETY WENGERSHIP ACCRESSED.

hard Retirets and Survivary (continued)

Senefit by Age Distribution

Part C - Boston Teachers

A critical element of an actuarial valuation is accurate and up-to-date membership information which is provided by the Retirement Board. In recognition of this fact, PERA conducted an extensive review of existing data collection methods while also analyzing actual member information submitted as of 12/31/95 by the Boston Board of Retirement. Numerous corrections and additions to incomplete information was required. Progress in this effort has been realized, however, the work is ongoing. In particular, those terminated members who are vested are impossible to identify. It was discovered that in previous years, no inactive members were submitted if no contributions were made during the year even if the member still had money in the system. Data for all inactive members has now been submitted, but, since the data did not include accurate information regarding final salary or service, we were unable to determine who had 10 or more years of service. We made assumptions based upon the Annuity Savings Fund Balances. However, the Boston Retirement Board must take responsibility for cleaning up this information.

In instances where accurate information was not provided by the board, we assumed all employees are full time, that two thirds of the members were married with the male spouse three years older, and that married members have two children.

Boston Teachers- Active Members-

	Actives	Vested Terms.
Number of Members	6,313	602
Average Age	45.8	60.6
Average Service	14.2	24.6
Average Salary	\$39,660	\$39,576
Average Annuity Savings		
Fund Balance	\$32,536	\$60,332

SECTION VIII

Part G - Mostow Teachers

A critical alonion of an actualist valuation is actuate and up to date inscribing information which is provided by the Rettrement Hourd, in recognition of this first, PPRA conducted an extensive review of existing due collection methods white also analyzing actual member information submitted as of 120-1705 by the Boston Bosto white of Retirement. Evaporate convertions and additions to incomplete information was required. Progress in this effect has been realized, however, the work is congoing. In particular, those terminated members who are verial are importable to identify. It was discovered that in previous years, no mactive members were submitted if no contributions were made during the year even if the member still had money in the system. Date for all leastive identions has now been submitted, but, since the data did money in the system. Date for all leastive identions had now been submitted but, since the data did not include accounts information regarding hard salary or never unable to determine who had 10 or more years of servened. We analogue and must take accounts for cleaning up may information.

in instances where accurate information was not provided by the board, we are mixed all employees are full time, that two thirds of the members were married with the male acouse three years older, and that married members have two shifteen.

ication Penchers Active Members

Part C - Boston Teachers (Continued)

Age by Service Distribution of Boston Teacher Active Members

Years of Service

Present			TIL	60.0	14 007	-	Anion	
Age	0 - 4	5-9	10 - 14	15 - 19	20 - 24	25 - 29	30 +	Tota
0-24	115	3	456	12,9	93,765		JR 495	118
25-29	375	73	8					456
30-34	224	217	61					
35-39	159	212	179	37	13, 105			502
40-44	166	207	225	148	174			588 920
45-49	132	192	301	104	350	345	5	1,429
50-54	81	99	140	72	148	359	162	1,061
55-59	36	68	81	45	103	110	193	636
60-64	16	26	50	27	77	83	87	366
65+	2	13	32	25	50	58	57	237
Total	1,306	1,110	1,077	458	903	955	504	6,313

(IN PORTUGE) (IN PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF

(beeminol) recipied named - 2 bs9

Age to Sarvice Distribution of Boston Locales, Active Members

Years of Service

		1,077		

Boston Teachers- Active Members (continued)

Salary by Age Distribution of Boston Teacher Active Members

Present	Number of	Total	Average
Age	Participants	Salary	Salary
0 - 24	118	\$2,734,007	\$23,170
25 - 29	456	12,993,705	\$28,495
30 - 34	502	16,898,961	\$33,663
9	3*	\$53,105	\$17,702
35 - 39	588	21,701,306	\$36,907
The second	5*	158,285	\$31,657
40 - 44	920	36,992,333	\$40,209
d l	22*	636,094	\$28,913
45 - 49	1,429	62,836,786	\$43,973
	45*	1,526,671	\$33,926
50 - 54	1,061	47,494,557	\$44,764
9	57*	2,067,114	\$36,265
55 - 59	636	27,183,443	\$42,741
	92*	3,661,202	\$39,796
60 - 64	366	14,001,496	\$38,255
	146*	6,174,159	\$42,289
65 +	237	7,536,146	\$31,798
B 55	232*	9,548,253	\$41,156
Total	6,313	\$250,372,740	\$39,660
1 87	602*	\$23,824,883	\$39,576

Actual Employee Contributions made during 1995:

\$16,322,739

^{*} Vested Terminated Members

SUCTION ON SYSTEM MEMBERSHIP (Continued

(houten Teachers, Acrica Members (continued)

Subsection A solvention of Boaron Tractus Active Members

10,898,01		
	-35	

Actes! Employee Contributions made during 1995

V esteal Terrainated Members

λģ.

Commonwealth's Total Pension Obligation Actuarial Valuation - 1/1/96

Boston Teachers- Retirees and Survivors

Retiree data had very few errors or missing information. In the few cases where assumptions were necessary, a best estimate was made based on the data available in that particular record.

Retirees and Survivors

	Superannuation	Acc Dis	Ord Dis	Survivors	Total
Number of Members	1,941	58	38	220	
Average Age	73.7	66.3		12 5-1	2,257
Avg. Annual Benefit			65.2	70.5	73.1
S. S. Chaldar Delicit	\$20,811	\$20,729	\$14,355	\$9,102	\$19,559
Annuity	\$5,974,901	\$75,603	\$60,428	\$200.652	
Pension	34,419,821	1,126,670		\$300,653	\$6,411,585
		1,120,070	485,060	1,701,840	37,733,391
TOTAL	\$40,394,722	\$1,202,273	\$545,488	\$2,002,493	\$44,144,976

MEDISTRUCTION OF SARCEST TREMETERALLE (CONTINUED)

Spelper Date State Beauty and Surrivers

delicas and placesons

100			
4			

Boston Teachers- Retirees and Survivors (continued)

Benefit by Age Distribution

Present Age	Number of Members	Total Benefits	Average Benefits	
less than 40	it which 7 he partici	\$23,382	\$3,340	
40 -44	7	41,119	\$5,874	effec
45 - 49	19 nor only	243,025	\$12,791	
50 - 54	46	676,785	\$14,713	
55 - 59	125	2,635,864	\$21,087	
60 - 64	245	6,237,224	\$25,458	
65 - 69	418	10,198,076	\$24,397	
70 - 74	407	8,717,395	\$21,419	
75 - 79	329	5,674,032	\$17,246	tor a
80 - 84	244	3,859,819	\$15,819	
85 - 89	292	4,293,410	\$14,703	
90 +	118	1,544,845	\$13,092	
Totals	2,257	\$44,144,976	\$19,559	

valuations using the same assoraptions and cost method as were used in this report. Of this 71, 25 were-

INFORMATION ON TYSTEM MEMBERSHIP (Continue)

Boston I cachers - Referen and Survivors (continued)

itenelli by Ave Davidanler

SECTION VIII VALUATION COST METHODS

Part A Actuarial Cost Method

The Actuarial Cost Method which was used to determine pension liabilities and costs for benefits payable under the State Employees' Contributory Retirement System, the Massachusetts Teachers' Retirement System, and for the Boston Teachers, for the year beginning January 1, 1996, is known as the Entry Age Normal Cost Method. Under this method the Normal Cost for each active participant on the valuation date is determined as the level percent of salary, which, if paid annually from the date the participant first became a member of the retirement system, would fully fund by retirement, death, disability or termination, the projected benefits which the participant is expected to receive. The Actuarial Liability for each participant is determined as the present value as of the valuation date of all projected benefits which the participant is expected to receive, minus the present value of future annual Normal Cost payments expected to be made to the fund. Since only active members have a Normal Cost, the Actuarial Liability for inactives, retirees and survivors is simply equal to the present value of all projected benefits. The sum of Normal Cost and Actuarial Liability for each participant is equal to the Normal Cost and Actuarial Liability for the Plan. The Unfunded Actuarial Liability is the Actuarial Liability minus current assets.

The Normal Cost for a participant will remain a level percent of salary for each year of participation except for changes in provisions of the Plan or the actuarial assumptions employed in projection of benefits and present value determinations. The Normal Cost for the entire system will also change due to addition of new participants or the retirement, death or termination of participants. The Actuarial Liability for a participant will increase each year to reflect the additional accrual of Normal Cost. It will also change if the Plan provisions or actuarial assumptions are changed.

Differences each year between the actual experience of the Plan and the experience projected by the actuarial assumptions are reflected by adjustments to the Unfunded Actuarial Liability. An experience difference which increases the Unfunded Actuarial Liability is called an <u>Actuarial Loss</u> and one which decreases the Unfunded Actuarial Liability is called an <u>Actuarial Gain</u>.

Part B Asset Valuation Method

Assets are at market value.

Part C Valuation Method for COLA

The costs and liabilities for the COLA were calculated for 71 systems for whom we had completed valuations using the same assumptions and cost method as were used in this report. Of this 71, 25 were valued as of 1/1/94 and 31 were valued as of 1/1/95. The results of these valuations were brought forward to 1/1/96, and then the COLA costs were extrapolated from the 1/1/96 totals of the individual valuations based upon numbers of members in each category (active, vested termination, retiree and survivor). The remaining 15 systems were valued as of 1/1/96 and these results were added to the extrapolated results.

SECTION VIIII

Part.A. Acronical Cost Method

The Actuarial Cort Malbod which was used to determine persion liabilities and costs for benefits payable under the State Employeest Contributory Retirement System, the Massachuseur Touchers' Entry, Age Nounal Cost Method. Under this method the Morgal Cost is each active particles on the lints, Age Nounal Cost Method. Under this method the Morgal Cost is each active particles on the valuation date is determined as the level perocut of order, which, if paid annually from the date the particles that became a method of the relicement system, would fully that by toticement, death, dashilar or termination, the projected benefits to participant is expected to receive. The Actuarid Liability for each participant is determined as the process value as of the valuation date of all projected benefits which the participant is expected to receive, whose the present value of their annual Normal Cost which the participant is expected to receive, whose the present value of their annual Normal Cost. Liability for inactions, referees and survivors is simply equal to the present value of all projected benefits. Liability for inactions, referees and survivors is simply equal to the present of the Mornal Cost and Actuarial Liability for the Plan. The United Actuarial Liability is the Mornal Cost and Actuarial Liability for the Plan. The United Actuarial Liability is the Actuarial Liability for the Plan.

The Normal Cost for a participant will contain a latel percent of salety for each year of participation except for changes in provisions of the Plan or the admiral autoapptions employed in projection of benefits and present value determinations. The Normal Cost for the entire system will also change due to addition of new participants or the retirement, death or terrainment accrack of Normal Cost. It will also change if the participant will increase each year to reflect the additional accrack of Normal Cost. It will also change if the Plan provisions or accuarial assumptions are thanged.

Differences cach year between the actual experience of the Flan and the experience proported by the actuarial assumptions are reflected by adjustments to the Unfunded Actuarial Liability. An experience difference which increases the Unfunded Actuarial Liability is called an Actuarial Los and one which documents the Unfunded Actuarial Liability is called an Actuarial United Actuarial Liability is called an Actuarial United Actuarial Liability.

Part H. Asset Voluntion Method

Assets are at market value.

bart C Valuation Method for COLA

The costs and liabilities for the COLA ware calculated for 71 systems for whom we had complexed voluntions using the name assumptions and cost northwises were used in this report. Of this 71, 25 were valued as of 1/1/94 and 31 were valued as of 1/1/95. The results of these valuations were brought forward to 1/1/96, and then the COLA costs were extrapolated from the 1/1/96 totals of the individual valuations for the individual valuation. The based upon numbers of members in each category (active, vested termination, reduce and survivor). The remaining 15 systems were valued as of 1/1/96 and these results were added to the extrapolated reminary remaining 15 systems were valued as of 1/1/96 and these results were added to the extrapolated reminary.

SECTION XI GLOSSARY OF TERMS

ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY That portion of the Actuarial Present Value of pension plan benefits which is not provided by future Normal Costs or employee contributions. It is the portion of the Actuarial Present Value attributable to service rendered as of the Valuation Date.

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS Assumptions, based upon past experience or standard tables, used to predict the occurrence of future events affecting the amount and duration of pension benefits, such as: mortality, withdrawal, disablement and retirement; changes in compensation; rates of investment earnings and asset appreciation or depreciation; and any other relevant items.

ACTUARIAL COST METHOD (or FUNDING METHOD) A procedure for allocating the Actuarial Present Value of all past and future pension plan benefits to the Normal Cost and the Actuarial Accrued Liability.

ACTUARIAL GAIN OR LOSS (or EXPERIENCE GAIN or LOSS) A measure of the difference between actual experience and that expected based upon the set of Actuarial Assumptions, during the period between two Actuarial Valuation dates.

Note: The effect on the Accrued Liability and/or the Normal Cost resulting from changes in the Actuarial Assumptions, the Actuarial Cost Method or pension plan provisions would be described as such, not as an Actuarial Gain (Loss).

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE The dollar value on the valuation date of all benefits expected to be paid to current members based upon the Actuarial Assumptions and the terms of the Plan.

AMORTIZATION PAYMENT That portion of the pension plan appropriation which represents payments made to pay interest on and the reduction of the Unfunded Accrued Liability.

ANNUAL STATEMENT The statement submitted to PERA each year that describes the asset holdings and Fund balances as of December 31 and the transactions during the calendar year that affected the financial condition of the retirement system.

ANNUITY RESERVE FUND The fund into which total accumulated deductions, including interest, is transferred at the time a member retires, and from which annuity payments are made.

ANNUITY SAVINGS FUND The fund in which employee contributions plus interest credited are held for active members and for former members who have not withdrawn their contributions and are not yet receiving a benefit (inactive members).

SECTION XI

ACTUARIAL ACCIRURD LIABILITY That portion of the Americal Iwesent Value of pension plan benefits which is not provided by letters Normal Costs or employed existributions. It is the portion of the Actuarial Present Value attribubility to newlock reprieved as of the Valuetian Date.

ACTUARIAL ASSUMETIONS Assumptions, based upon past experience or identical tables, used to predict the occurrence of future events affecting the amount and duration of pention benefits, such set mortality, withdrawal, disciplement and referencest; chargest in compromision; rates of investment semings and asset appreciation or depreciation; and any other relevant ment.

ACTUARIAL COST METHOD (or PUNDING METHOD). A procedure for allocating the Actuarial Present Value of all past and future pension plan benefits to the Normal Cost and the Actuarial Accused Liebility.

ACTUARDAL GAIN OR LOSS (or EXPERIENCE GAIN or LOSS). A measure of the difference between actual experience and that expected based upon the set of Actuarial Assumptions, during the period between two Actuarial Valuation dates.

Minie: The effect on the Accound Liability and/or the Normal Cost resulting from changes in the Actuarial Assumptions, the Actuarial Cost Method or pension plan provisions would be described as such, not as an Actuarial Gain (Loss).

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE. The dollar value on the valuation date of all benefits expected to be paid to current members based upon the Actual fall Assumptions and the toring of the Plan.

AMORTIZATION PAYMENT That portion of the pension plen appropriation which represents payments made to pay interest on and the reduction of the Unforder Acorded Liability.

ANNUAL STATEMENT. The statement appending to PERA each year that describes the agree toldings and Fund belances as of December 31 and the trustactions during the calendar year that effected the financial condution of the retirement system.

ANNUITY RESERVE FUND. The fand into which total accompland deductions, including interest, is transferred at the time a member returns, and from which accounty payments are made.

ANNULTY SAVINGS FUND. The find in which employee completions plus interest credited are held for invited members who have not withdrawn their countries and are not yet receiving a hencity inactive members.)

SECTION XI GLOSSARY OF TERMS (Continued)

ASSETS The value of securities as described in Section VIII.

COST OF BENEFITS The estimated payment from the pension system for benefits for the fiscal year. This is the minimum amount payable during the first six years of some Funding Schedules.

EXPENSE FUND The fund into which the appropriation for administrative expenses is paid and from which all such expenses are paid.

FUNDING SCHEDULE The schedule based upon the most recently approved actuarial valuation which sets forth the amount which would be appropriated to the pension system in accordance with Section 22D of M.G.L. Chapter 32.

GASB Governmental Accounting Standards Board

NORMAL COST Total Normal Cost is that portion of the Actuarial Present Value of pension plan benefits which is to be paid in a single fiscal year. The Employee Normal Cost is the amount of the expected employee contributions for the fiscal year. The Employer Normal Cost is the difference between the total Normal Cost and the Employee Normal Cost.

PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION The portion of the Actuarial Present Value attributable to past service in accordance with the Projected Unit Credit cost method as stipulated by GASB Statement Number 5.

PENSION FUND The fund into which appropriation amounts as determined by PERA are paid and from which pension benefits are paid.

PENSION RESERVE FUND The fund which shall be credited with all amounts set aside by a system for the purpose of establishing a reserve to meet future pension liabilities. These amounts would include excess interest earnings.

SPECIAL FUND FOR MILITARY SERVICE CREDIT The fund which is credited with amounts paid by the Commonwealth equal to the amount which would have been contributed by a member during a military leave of absence as if the member had remained in active service of the Commonwealth. In the event of retirement or a non-job related death, such amount is transferred to the Annuity Reserve Fund. In the event of termination prior to retirement or death, such amount shall be transferred to the Pension Fund.

UNFUNDED ACCRUED LIABILITY The excess of the Actuarial Accrued Liability over the Assets.

CLOSSARY OF TERMS (Continued)

ASSETS The value of securities as described in Section VIII.

COST OF BENEFITS. The estimated payment from the possion system for benefits the the fined by years. This is the minimum amount payable during the limit six years of some Funding Schedules.

EXPENSE FUND. The food into which the appropriation for administrative expenses is paid and from which all such expenses are paid.

FUNDING SCHEDULE. The schedule creed upon the most acoustly approved actuaries voluntion which sets forth the amount which would be appropriated to the panelon system in accordance with Section 22D of M.O.L. Chapter 32.

SASB Governmental Accounting Standards Hourd

NORMAL COST Total Normal Cost is that position of the Activital Present Value of pension plan benefits which as to be paid in a single fixed year. The Employee Mountain the augusts of the expected employee contributions for the fixed year. The Employer Mountain Cost is the difference between the total Mountain Cost and the Employee Mountain Cost.

PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION The parties of the Accumulative Accumulation of the antipulated by GASB Statement service in accordance with the Projected Unit-Court cost method as stipulated by GASB Statement Number 5.

PENSION PUND. The find min which appropriation innomes as described by PERA one paid and from which pension benefits are paid.

PENSION RESERVE FUND. The finid which shall be enduct with all amounts on asset by a system for the purpose of establishing a reserve to meet form's general liabilities. These amounts would include execus interest carnings.

SPECIAL FUND FOR MILITARY SERVICE CHEBY! The find which is couldnot with amounts paid by the Commonwealth equal to the amount which would have been contributed by a member during a splittary leave of absence of the member had remained in active service of the Commonwealth. In the event of retirement or a non-job related teath, such amount is a membered to the Amoulty Reserve Fund. In the event of termination prior to retirement or death, such amount shall be transferred to the Pension Fund.

UNFUNDED ACCRUED LABILITY The orcess of the Administ Account Linking over the Assets.

SECTION IX ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

Rate of Investment Return		8 1/2% per year
Rate of Salary Increase	Temper	6% per year
Interest Rate credited to the		
Annuity Savings Fund		5 1/2% per year

Assumed Rate of Cost of Living Increases (COLA)

Mortality Rate

3% per year

1971 Group Annuity Mortality Table with ages set back one year for non-disabled males and set back six years for non-disabled females. A oneyear setback means that members are assumed to die at an age one year later than would be the case under the table with no setback. The purpose of this is to reflect the improvement in the mortality rate since pre-retirement and postretirement benefits. For disabled members, the mortality rate is assumed to be in accordance with the 1971 Group Annuity Mortality Table set forward nine years for males and set forward four years for females. It is assumed that 55% of preretirement deaths are job-related for group 1 and 2 members and 90% are job-related for group 3 and 4 members. For members retired under an Accidental (job-related) Disability, it is assumed that 40% of deaths are from the same cause as the disability.

Rate of Withdrawal

Based on an analysis of past experience. Sample annual rates are shown below:

Age	Teachers	Other Groups 1 & 2	Groups 3 & 4
20	.0960	.1200	.0210
30	.0444	.0555	.0165
40	.0185	.0231	.0056
50	.0117	.0146	0

SECTION ACCUMENTIONS

Rate of Investment Return

Rate of Salary locustry

Interest Rate credited to the Annuity Seedings Freed

Assumed Rate of Cost of Living Increases (COLA)

Montdity Rate

R IVEST DOLLARS

अन्य अन्य वेर्ति

5 1/25% per year

heaving are

set back one year for non-disabled major and get back one year for non-disabled females. A one back six years for nan-disabled females. A one year at mage one year inter than would be the case acider the major one year inter than would be the case acider the mist with no setback. The purpose of this is to reflect the improvement in the mortality rate in or client one in accordance with retirement bouches. For disabled members, the mortality rate is accordance with the 1971 Group Amenty Mortality Table set for word nine your for males and as forward four forward nine your for males and as forward four or instrument disables. It is also need for group I and your the families. It is also need for group I and and a mathers and 90% are job-related for group I and and a members and 90% are job-related for group I and and a members and following the street anders on disability. It is returned as the disability.

Based on an analysis of past experience. Sample numed rates are shown below

Retained Withdrawall

SECTION IX ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS (Continued)

Rate of Disability

Based on an analysis of past experience. Sample annual rates are shown below:

Age	Teachers	Groups 1 & 2	Group 3	Group 4
20	0.0003	0.0006	0.0011	0.0010
30	0.0006	0.0011	0.0025	0.0023
40	0.0012	0.0024	0.0096	0.0087
50	0.0031	0.0061	0.0000	0.0110
60	0.0061	0.0123	0.0000	0.0150

It is also assumed that 55% of disabilities will be job-related.

Rate of Retirement (Superannuation)

Based on an analysis of past experience. Annual rates are shown below:

Age	Teachers Groups 1 & 2	Group 3	Group 4
43	0.0000	0.0030	0.0000
44	0.0000	0.0050	0.0000
45	0.0000	0.0075	0.0000
46	0.0000	0.0105	0.0000
47	0.0000	0.0500	0.0000
48	0.0000	0.0500	0.0000
49	0.0000	0.1000	0.0000
50	0.0000	0.2000	0.3201
51	0.0000	0.2500	0.0718
52	0.0000	0.2500	0.0593
53	0.0000	0.2500	0.0803
54	0.0000	0.2500	0.0769
55	0.1255	1.0000	0.1554
56	0.0321	1.0000	0.0907
57	0.0310	1.0000	0.0909
58	0.0334	1.0000	0.1194
59	0.0348	1.0000	0.1136
60	0.0784	1.0000	0.2395
61	0.0692	1.0000	0.1360
62	0.1511	1.0000	0.1950
63	0.1071	1.0000	0.1253
64	0.1037	1.0000	0.1873
65	0.3568	1.0000	1.0000

SECTION IX ACTUARIAL ASSUMETIONS (Continued)

willidesi (L) a

Hused on an enelytic of past experience. Sample amount teles are shown below.

It is also assumed that 55% of distibilities will be job exhibited.

of Reference (Supermunition)

Based on an analysis of past expendance. Annual critics are shown below.

SECTION IX ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS (Continued)

Age	Teachers Groups 1 & 2	Group 3	Group 4
66	0.2214	1.0000	1.0000
67	0.2159	1.0000	1.0000
68	0.2164	1.0000	1.0000
69	0.2536	1.0000	1.0000
70	1.0000	1.0000	1.0000

Administrative Expenses

Assumed to be paid separately and are not included in the appropriation.

Assumptions made with respect to data are discussed in Section VII.

BETTHEMENT AGE: There is no mandatory retreament age for most employees. Certain public

ACCIDATION OF STUDIES (Continued)

Assumed to be pind separately and ins not included in the negroomistics.

Administrative Expenses

Assumptions made with respect to data are discussed in Section VIII.

SECTION X SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS, AS OF JANUARY 1, 1996

ADMINISTRATION: There are 106 contributory retirement systems for public employees in Massachusetts. Each system is governed by a retirement board and all boards, although operating independently, are governed by one retirement law, Chapter 32 of the Massachusetts General Laws. This law in general provides uniform benefits, uniform contribution requirements and a uniform accounting and funds structure for all systems.

PARTICIPATION: Participation is mandatory for all full-time employees. Eligibility with respect to part-time, provisional, temporary, seasonal or intermittent employment is governed by regulations promulgated by the retirement board, and approved by the Commissioner of PERA. Membership is optional for certain elected officials.

There are four classes of membership in the retirement system:

Group 1 - General employees, including teachers, clerical, administrative, technical and all other employees not otherwise classified.

Group 2 - Certain specified hazardous duty positions.

Group 3 - State Police Officers and Inspectors.

Group 4 - Police officers, firefighters, state correction officers and other hazardous positions specified in the statute.

<u>MEMBER CONTRIBUTIONS</u>: Member contributions vary depending on the most recent date of membership:

Prior to 1975 - 5% of regular compensation

1975 - 1983 - 7% of regular compensation

1984 to 6/30/96 - 8% of regular compensation

7/1/96 to present - 9% of regular compensation

7/1/96 to present - 12% - State Police

1979 to present - an additional 2% of regular compensation in excess of \$30,000.

RATE OF INTEREST: Regular Interest on regular deductions made after January 1, 1984 is a rate established by the Commissioner of PERA in consultation with the Commissioner of Banks. The rate is obtained from the average rates paid on individual savings accounts by a representative sample of at least 10 financial institutions.

RETIREMENT AGE: There is no mandatory retirement age for most employees. Certain public safety personnel are required to retire at age 65. Mandatory retirement age for state police officers is age 55, but the Commonwealth has been enjoined from enforcing this provision in conjunction with ongoing litigation.

Members over the age of 70 may elect to continue making contributions on regular compensation and continue to accrue additional years of creditable service.

SUMMARY OF PLANTROVISIONS AS OF LANDARY 1, 1996

Alimitation Real Street and the contributory referenced systems for public employees in Manuschusetts. Lest system it governed by a mineraged board and all boards, although operating independently, are governed by one advances how, Chapter 32 or the Manuschusetts General Leur this law in general provides destorm reacting, uniform contribution requirements and a uniform securior and hards attracting for all systems

EARTICIPATION - Participation is mandatory for all full-time employees. Eligibility with respect to part aims, provisional reappropriate and expensional employment is governed by regulational annual great by the restriction board, and expressed by the Commissioner of PERA. Membership is optional in: certain elected of facility.

have are look classic of membership in the retirement system:

Group 1 - General endployees, including unlehers, elerical, administrative, reducies and all other employees not otherwise classified.

Crount - Certain specified linguidous and positions.

Crossy 3 - State Million Officers and Justicetors

Group 4 - Police officers, throughters, state correction officers and other hazardons positions

MI MILERA ONTRIBUTIONS: Member contributions vary depending on the most revent date of

Prior to 1973 - 5% of regular compensation

with coulders amiliarity as a new to dr hard

WIND to present - [2%-Size Police

1979 to present - an additional 2% of regular compensation in excess of \$38,000.

BATE OF INTEREST: Regular truerest in regular deductions made after January 1, 1484 in a rare established by the Commissioner of PERA in consultation with the Commissioner of Bards. The rate is obtained from the average rates paid on individual savings accounts by a representative sample of select 10 from the institutions.

RETERIMENT AGE: There is no mandatory retirement age for most employees. Certain public safety personnel are required to foreign at age 63. Mandatory retirement age for state police officers is age 55, but the Commonwealth has been enjoined from enforcing this provision in confunction with correspond integration.

Members over the age of 70 may alcot to continue making centributions on regular compensation and

SECTION X SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS (Continued)

SUPERANNUATION RETIREMENT: A member is eligible for a superannuation retirement allowance (service retirement), upon meeting the following conditions:

completion of 20 years of service, or

attainment of age 55 if hired prior to 1978, or

hired after 1978, with 10 years of service and age 55.

AMOUNT OF BENEFIT: A member's annual allowance is determined by multiplying average salary by a benefit rate related to the member's age and job classification at retirement, and the resulting product by his creditable service. The amount determined by the benefit formula cannot exceed 80% of the employees' highest three year average salary. (75% for Group 3 members) For veterans as defined in G.L. c. 32, s. 1, there is an additional benefit of \$15 per year for each year of service, up to a maximum of 20 years.

Salary is defined as gross regular compensation.

Average Salary is the average annual rate of regular compensation received during the 3 consecutive years that produce the highest average, or, if greater, during the last three years (whether or not consecutive) preceding retirement.

The Benefit Rate varies with the member's retirement age, but the highest rate of 2.5% applies to Group 1 employees who retire at or after age 65, Group 2 employees who retire at or after age 60, and Group 4 employees who retire at or after age 55. A .1% reduction is applied for each year of age under the maximum age for the member's group. For Group 2 employees who terminate from service under age 55, the benefit rate for a Group 1 employee shall be used.

For Group 3 members, the rate is 3 % for any age.

DEFERRED VESTED BENEFIT: A participant who has completed 10 or more years of creditable service is eligible for a deferred vested retirement benefit. Elected officials and others who were hired prior to 1978 may be vested after 6 years in accordance with G.L. c. 32, s. 10.

The participant's accrued benefit is payable commencing at age 55, or the completion of 20 years, or may be deferred until later at the participant's option.

WITHDRAWAL OF CONTRIBUTIONS: If a member is under age 55, member contributions may be withdrawn. Employees who first become members on or after January 1, 1984, may receive only limited interest on their contributions if they voluntarily terminate their service. Those who leave service with less than 5 years receive no interest; those who leave service with greater than 5 but less than 10 years receive 50% of interest.

SECTION S SCHOOL SAN ERONASONS (CANTILLE)

SUPERANNUATION RETURNMENT: A member is alignle for a supermunition religioned allowance (service returnment), upon escating the rollowing conditions;

completion of 20 years of service, or

attainment of age 55 of hised prior to 1978, or

bared after 1978, with 10 years of service and age 55.

AddDIMIT OF HEMILITY: A member's amund allowance in determined by multiplying average salety by a benefit mic related to the manufer's age and job classification at reviewed; and the resulting product by his contitutes carvire. The amount determined by the benefit formula composition of 1975 of the en ployees' highest three year average salety. (1975 for Group 3 members). For velocate as defined in G.L. u. 32, s. 1, there is an additional benefit of \$15 per year for each year of service up to a maximum of 20 years.

fallry is delined as greet regular compensation.

A verage Salary is the average unual rate of regular componential received, during the 3 consecurive years that produce the highest average, on if greater, during the har rates years whather or not consecutive) preceding retreatent.

The Penerit Rate varies with the morphar's returnment age, but the highest rate of 2.5% applies to have I employees who retire at or after age 65. Group 2 employees who retire at or after age 65. A 17s reduction is applied for each year of each from 4 employees who retire at or after age 55. A 17s reduction is applied for conclusion of morphy and for the member's group. For Group 2 employees who terminate from service under age 55, the benefit care for a Group 1 employees that he used

for Group 3 members, the maris 3 % for one nec-

DEFERRISED VESTED RENEFIT: A participant who has completed 10 or more year, of creditable so were is aligible for a deferred vested actionness benefit. Precisel officials and prices who were lured prior to 1978 may be vested after 6 years in accordance with G. L. e. 12, s. 10.

The participant's accrued benefit is payable communicing at age 75, or the completion of 20 years, or may be deferred until taker at the participant's option

MITHING ANALOR CONTRIBUTIONS If a member is under age 35, incubes contributions may be withdrawn. Surproyers who first became members on or after Inquiry 1, 1984, may receive only fimiled interest on their contributions if they voluntarily terminate their service. These who leave service with first than 5 years receive no interest those who leave service with grains than 5 and look than 10 years receive of interest.

SECTION X SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS (Continued)

DISABILITY RETIREMENT: The Massachusetts Retirement Plan provides 2 types of disability retirement benefits:

Ordinary Disability:

Eligibility: Non-veterans who become totally and permanently disabled by reason of a non-job related condition before attaining age 55 with at least 10 years of creditable service.

Veterans with ten years of creditable service who become totally and permanently disabled by reason of a non-job related condition prior to reaching "maximum age".

Retirement Allowance: Equal to the accrued superannuation retirement benefit as if the member was age 55. If the member is a veteran, the benefit is 50% of the member's final rate of salary during the preceding 12 months, plus an annuity based upon accumulated member contributions plus credited interest. If the member is over age 55, he or she will receive not less than the superannuation allowance to which he or she is entitled.

Accidental Disability:

Eligibility: Applies to members who become permanently and totally incapacitated for further duty as a result of a personal injury sustained or hazard undergone while in the performance of duties. There are no minimum age or service requirements. The member must file his or her application prior to attaining statutory "maximum age."

Retirement Allowance: 72% of salary plus an annuity based on accumulated member contributions, with interest. This amount is not to exceed 100% of pay. (75% for members hired after 1987) There is an additional pension of \$486.72 per year (or \$312.00 per year in systems in which the local option contained in G.L. c. 32, s.7(2)(b)(iii) has not been adopted), per child who is under 18 at the time of the member's retirement, with no age limitation if the child is mentally or physically incapacitated from earning. The additional pension may continue up to age 21 for any child who is a full time student at an accredited educational institution. Those who became members in service after January 1, 1988 or who have not been members in service continually since that date.

ACCIDENTAL DEATH

Eligibility: Applies to members who die as a result of a work-related injury or if the member was retired for accidental disability and the death was the natural and proximate result of the injury or hazard undergone on account of which such member was retired.

SILMHARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS (Continued)

DESABILITY RETERMENT. The Mass-charges Retirement Plan provides 2 types of disability enforcement benefits:

United Disphility

Eligibility: More voterous who become totally and parmenently disabled by reason of a non-job related condition before attaining ago 55 with at least 10 years of creditable service.

Veterings with (on yours of creditable service who become totally and permanently disabled by reason of a mon-job related condition prior to restring "magnitum age".

For transport Allowance. Equal to the approach superground to retirement benefit as if the member was appear. If the member is a various, the benefit is 50% of the incentions final rate of salary during the proceeding. It months, plus an arterity breed upon accumulated member contributions plus contited attended in the member is over age 55. In or she will receive not less than the supergrammation allowance to which he or she is entitled.

Accidented United States

Sligibility: Applies to members a to become paratitionally and cetally incapabilities further duty as a result of a personal injury sectioned or leasest and engages while in the performance of duties. These are no minimum against service requirements. The members must file his or not application prior to also industry "maximum age."

Residences Allowance 72% of salety plus as requirity based on accomplated member contributions, with interest. This appoint it not to except 100% of pay. (75% for members bired after 1937) There is an additional position of 5436.72 per your (or 5.112.00 per year in systems in which the boost option contained in G.L.32, 8.7(2)(b)(iii) has not been adopted, per child who is under 18 at the time of the member is retirement, with noting liminating if the child is mentally or physically incapacitated from carming. The additional pension may contain up to ago 21 for any child who is a full time distributed an expedited of accommentary in a twice continued to because members in service after Insure), 1988 or who have not been members in a twice continued a since that date.

ACCIDENCE AL DEATH

bligtbillipt. Applies to monitors who die as a result of a work-related injury or if the morpher was retired for accidental disability and the death was the national and provincing contact in injury or matured undergone on account of which such member was retired.

SECTION X SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS (Continued)

Allowance: An immediate payment to a named beneficiary equal to the accumulated deductions at the time of death, plus a pension equal to 72% of current salary and payable to the surviving spouse, dependent children or the dependent parent, plus a supplement of \$312 per year, per child, payable to the spouse or legal guardian until all dependent children reach age 18 or 21 if a full time student, unless mentally or physically incapacitated.

The surviving spouse of a member of a police department or fire department or any corrections officer who, under specific and limited circumstances detailed in the statute, suffers an accident and is killed or sustains injuries resulting in his death, may receive a pension equal to the maximum salary for the position held by the member upon his death. In addition, an eligible family member may receive a one time payment of \$100,000.00 from the State Retirement Board.

DEATH AFTER ACCIDENTAL DISABILITY RETIREMENT

If the member's death is from a cause unrelated to the condition for which the member received accidental disability benefits, the spouse will receive an annual allowance of \$6,000 until remarriage or death.

DEATH IN ACTIVE SERVICE:

Eligibility: At least 2 years of service

Allowance: An allowance equal to that which would have been payable had the member retired and elected Option C on the day before his or her death. For death occurring prior to the member's superannuation retirement age, the age 55 benefit rate is used. The minimum annual allowance payable to the surviving spouse of a member in service who dies with at least two years of creditable service is \$3,000, provided that the member and the spouse were married for at least one year and living together on the member's date of death.

The surviving spouse of such a member in service receives an additional allowance equal to the sum of \$1,440 per year for the first child and \$1,080 per year for each additional child.

COST OF LIVING

The first \$9,000 of a retiree's total allowance is subject to a cost-of-living adjustment related to a change of at least 3% in the Consumer Price Index. This benefit is subject to an annual vote of the Massachusetts General Court.

SOMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS (Cardenad)

Allowance: An immediate payment to a named beneficiary equal to the accomplated deducations at the time of death, plus a pension equal to 72% of current solarly end psychle to the surviving apome, dependent elitheren or the dependent parent, plus a supplement of \$312 per year, per child, payable to the accuse or legal praction until oil dependent children reach age 16 or 21 if a full time analosa, unless mentally or physically incapanished.

The surviving apoune of a member of a police department or line department or any charactions of here who, under apositio and limited sincurvatances detailed in the manues, suffers an excitent and is bilted or summing injuries resulting in his death, runy consists a praction count to the meximum valuey for the position held by the member upon his death. In addition, an eligible limity member may receive a one time payment of \$100,000,000 from the State Containent Boards.

DEATH AFFER ACCIONNEL DISKULLITY STRUMENT

If the question's death is from a close parelyted to the catchine for which the areaber received accidental disability benefits, the spouse will receive an aurual allowance of \$6,000 until remarrings or death.

BRATHER SACTOR SHARE

Eligibility Ardonat 2 years of service

Attovance: An allowance equal to that which would have been passible but the member retired and element Orthon C on the day before his us her duals. For death occurring prior to be member's super-manufacture retirement age, the age 55 hereful into it used. The apprintment annual allowance payable to the partition saryiving speake of a monther in service who dats with at least two years of creditable service is \$1,000, provided that the member and the aporter very member for it least one year and living together on the member's date of death.

The surviving species of such a creation in service receives in additional allowance equal to the sum of \$1,450 per year for each additional child.

COST OFFINISE

The first \$9,000 of a retiree second allow suce is subject, in a cost-or living adjustment related to a charge of a legal 10% in the Community frace Index. This benefit is subject to an account vote of the Many schools (General Court.)

SECTION X SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS (Continued)

METHODS OF PAYMENT

A member may elect to receive his or her retirement allowance in one of 3 optional forms of payment.

Option A: Total annual allowance, payable in monthly installments, commencing at retirement and terminating at the member's death.

Option B: A reduced annual allowance, payable in monthly installments, commencing at retirement and terminating at the death of the member, provided, however, that if the total amount of the annuity portion received by the member is less than the amount of his or her accumulated deductions, including interest, the difference or balance of his accumulated deductions will be paid in a lump sum to the retiree's beneficiary or beneficiaries of choice.

Option C: A reduced annual allowance, payable in monthly installments, commencing at retirement. At the death of the retired employee, 2/3 of the allowance is payable to the member's designated beneficiary (who may be the spouse, or former spouse who remains unmarried for a member whose retirement becomes effective on or after February 2, 1992, child, parent, sister, or brother of the employee) for the life of the beneficiary. For members who retired on or after January 12, 1988, if the beneficiary pre-deceases the retiree, the benefit payable increases (or pops up) to the amount which would have been payable under Option A. Option C is not available to accidental disability recipients.

ALLOCATION OF PENSION COSTS: If a member's total creditable service was partly earned by employment in more than one retirement system, the cost of the "pension portion" is allocated between the different systems pro rata based on the member's service within each retirement system.